
Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Clear Paths, Inc. 216,000.00$           
Marion County contracts with Clear Paths to provide 
Outpatient A&D treatment. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/30/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Hudson Garbage Service -$  

Agreement for the acceptance of infectious waste at the 
 Waste-to-Energy Facility in Brooks.

Amendment 1 retroactively extends the agreement 
through September 20, 2019. It was sent to the vendor 
prior to the expiration date but was not returned promptly, 
resulting in a retroactive status. TRUE Public Works 11/2/2016 9/20/2019 11/2/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services 1 LexisNexis 40,440.00$            Online Legal Publications Subscription. FALSE District Attorney's Office 1/1/2018 12/31/2022 9/3/2019
Contract for Services 1 Positive Learning Solutions, LLC 7,000.00$  Irlen Screenings and staff training as needed FALSE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 9/17/2019
Contract for Services AmeriTitle Inc. 40,000.00$            Title Plant Reports for Assessor's Office FALSE Assessor's Office 7/12/2018 8/31/2021 9/23/2019
Lease Agreement Catholic Community Services Foundation 5,000.00$  Temporary Housing during Her Place Renovation FALSE Business Services 7/30/2018 9/30/2018 9/4/2019

Lease Agreement 1 Pioneer Trust Bank NA Trustee 541,265.32$           
 Lease for 3867 Wolverine Ave NE Building F

Health Department Lease FALSE Business Services 11/1/2018 6/30/2021 9/16/2019

Lease Agreement 20,000.00$            
 Davcor 2-2166 Davcor Ct SE

FALSE Health 9/9/2016 9/9/2021 9/4/2019
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Police -$  LEDS user agreement FALSE District Attorney's Office 10/9/2018 10/9/2021 9/24/2019
Purchase Order ArchiveSocial 4,932.00$  FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/30/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Planview Delaware LLC 20,412.00$            FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/31/2019 9/13/2019
Contractor's Boilerplate ZixCorp Systems, Inc. 71,991.00$            ZixGateway Corporate License on Virtual. 525 users. FALSE Information Technology 2/20/2019 2/19/2022 9/27/2019
Public Improvement Agreements 1 Andy Medcalf Construction Co. 1,188,944.00$         Contractor to execute the Juvenile Court Addition Project. FALSE Business Services 8/2/2017 6/30/2018 8/2/2017 9/4/2019
Subscription Agreement GoDaddy -$  FALSE Information Technology 7/28/2015 7/27/2020 9/13/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 3 Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions Inc. 49,000.00$            

Professional engineering services for review and reporting 
hydrogeological studies for the Planning Division. 

 Amendment 1 extends through 12/31/2020 (as allowed by 
section 1), adds $10,000 to the contract, and changes the 
name to Wood Environment & Infrastructure Solutions, 
Inc.  

Amendment 2 increases Hydrogeologic reviews from $900 
to $1,000 each. 

Amendment 3 adds $14,000 to the NTE amount of the FALSE Public Works 1/1/2016 12/31/2020 12/12/2015 9/27/2019

Contract for Services 1 ZixCorp Systems, Inc. 60,846.00$            
3 year service subscription for secure encryption email 
system.  Health (300-449), Juv (51), Bus Svs (12), DA (13) FALSE Information Technology 1/21/2016 2/20/2019 1/21/2016 9/27/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Murrey's Disposal Company, Inc. -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/21/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 2 Bio Clean, Inc. -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 changed the company name to Bio-Clean, 
 Inc.

Amendment 2 extends the agreement through September TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Environmental Compliance Consultants, Inc. -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Sanipac, Inc. -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Critical Care Bio Recovery, LLC -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Dahl Disposal Service, Inc. -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 North Lincoln Sanitary Service -$  

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue -$                      

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Waste Management of Washington, Inc. -$                      

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Thompsons Sanitary Service Inc -$                      

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Cenveo -$                      supplies Vote by Mail envelopes to Marion County Elections FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2016 6/30/2019 6/15/2016 9/11/2019
Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Youth Authority 1,884,377.00$        JCP Basic and Diversion Services TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 9/5/2019

Lease Agreement 2 Tenly Properties Corp. 89,500.00$            

Marion County Health Department is leasing a five 
bedroom house to be used as a residential housing for 

 mental health and CII consumers.
Amendment 1 exercises the lease's option for renewal 
through July 31, 2018. The lessor is not optioning to 
increase the monthly rent during the next lease term 

 year.
Amendment 2 exercises the lease's final option for renewal 
through July 31, 2019. The lessor has notified MCHHS in 
writing of an increase to the monthly rent; effective 
August 1, 2018 through July 31, 2019. The rent is FALSE Health 8/1/2016 7/31/2019 8/4/2016 9/27/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amen 2 Oregon Department of Transportation 3,087,495.81$        

45th Avenue Bike Pedestrian Improvements Project 
#31313 

Amendment 1 adds $1,791,496 in federal funds to pay for 
additional work to be added to the project. 

Amendment 2 adds $326,999.81 to the federal funds FALSE Public Works 8/30/2016 8/30/2026 8/30/2016 9/13/2019

Contract for Services Amendment 1 Stericycle, Inc. -$                      

Contract for the disposal of infectious waste at the Waste-
 to-Energy Facility (WTEF) in Brooks, Oregon.

 
Amendment 1 extends the agreement through September 
20, 2019. TRUE Public Works 4/27/2016 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Cascades Investigation Services, LLC -$                      provide pre-employment background investigations on FALSE Sheriff's Office 8/31/2016 6/30/2018 8/31/2016 9/3/2019
Grant Agreement Fjord Ltd 50,000.00$             FALSE Community Services 8/24/2017 6/30/2019 8/24/2017 9/9/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Health Authority 285,658.00$           

OHA is contracting with MCHD A&D Program for Access to 
Recovery (ATR) Clinical  Services. ATR places an emphasis 
on personal choice for substance abuse treatment and 
recovery support services. Services include clinical and 

 community-based supports.
Amendment 1: Extends the term through April 30, 2019. TRUE Health 9/1/2016 4/30/2019 9/7/2016 9/26/2019

Purchase Order Trimble Navigation Ltd. 240.00$                  FALSE Information Technology 8/3/2018 8/2/2019 9/13/2019

Contract for Services 1 C-More Pipe Services Co. 100,000.00$           
Maintaining water district and sewer districts' drainage 
facilities.  Amdt #1 extends agreement to August 31, 2021 FALSE Public Works 8/18/2016 8/31/2019 8/18/2016 9/24/2019

Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 5/25/2018 5/24/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Orbit Analytics 17,075.00$             FALSE Information Technology 4/1/2018 3/31/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order ZixCorp Systems, Inc. 23,997.00$             FALSE Information Technology 2/18/2019 2/19/2020 9/13/2019
Subscription Agreement GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 1/12/2018 1/12/2024 9/13/2019

Student Internship Agreement George Fox University -$                      
University's Department of Nursing and MCHD are 
collaborating to provide clinical education experiences for FALSE Health 9/1/2016 8/31/2019 8/17/2016 9/16/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp -$                       FALSE Information Technology 12/28/2017 12/27/2019 9/13/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Oregon Department of Agriculture -$                      
Agreement for the storage and use of an animal sheltering 
trainer owned by the Oregon Department of Agriculture FALSE Public Works 4/19/2017 5/31/2027 9/9/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Professional Interpreters Inc 40,000.00$            

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # 
C25102-HE450-18 to provide interpretation and translation 
services. Contractor was selected as one of ten providers 
of various translation and interpretation services . 

Amendment One adds additional funds of $20,000 to total 
contract amount. FALSE Health 1/14/2019 12/31/2021 9/11/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services 1 Lazar Translating & Interpreting 15,000.00$            

Contractor submitted a proposal in response to RFP # 
C25102-HE450-18 to provide written translation services. 
Contractor was selected as one of ten providers of various 
translation and interpretation services. 

Amd One reduces contract amount FALSE Health 1/9/2019 12/31/2021 9/20/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services North Santiam Watershed Council 8,000.00$              

North Santiam Watershed Council will provide noxious 
weed mitigation and removal services to various Public 
Works sites within the County in order to maintain 
compliance with engineering permits FALSE Public Works 6/18/2019 6/30/2019 9/4/2019

Public Improvement Agreements Dirt and Aggregate Interchange, Inc. 137,426.41$           FALSE Public Works 7/24/2019 7/31/2020 9/17/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement City of Stayton 200.00$                 
MCSO will use the Stayton Range for Training purposes 
through out the year. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 9/11/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Oregon Health Authority -$                      

Pursuant to ORS 278.315, OHA may provide tort liability 
coverage through the Oregon Department of 
Administrative Services to any County or private 
community care provider (CMHP) that has contracted with 
OHA to provide supervision, care, treatment, or training of 
persons under the jurisdiction of the Psychiatric Security 
Review Board, hereinafter referred to as 
&ldquo;PSRB,&rdquo; or OHA under ORS 161.315 to 
161.351. The coverage provided shall be self-insurance by FALSE Health 7/15/2019 6/30/2021 9/23/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Chemeketa Community College 17,000.00$            

This agreement is to establish the terms and conditions by 
which the college will provide Facility usage at the Brooks 
Training Center to the MC Sheriff's Office. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 9/30/2019

Purchase Order Apex Software 1,435.00$               FALSE Information Technology 12/1/2019 12/1/2020 9/26/2019

Contract for Services City of Stayton 50,000.00$            

The MCSO will provide inmate work crews to perform 
services to include but not limited to highway-related 
work, landscaping, public lands conservation and TRUE Sheriff's Office 4/28/2017 6/30/2021 9/17/2019

Memorandum of Understanding Interface Network, LLC -$                      

Interface Network to provide eligibility specialists to 
County to assist in educating and enrolling eligible County 
residents in Oregon Health Plan. Term of agreement to 
June 30, 2021 and no contract amount. FALSE Health 9/1/2019 6/30/2021 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Marvin Huffaker Consulting Inc. 30,000.00$            

This is a consulting services contract for work on an as-
needed basis. Contractor shall provide Group Wise 
Software consulting services through discrete Task Orders. 
No amount of the contract maximum is guaranteed. FALSE Information Technology 8/1/2019 7/31/2024 9/3/2019

Facility Rental Agreement Oregon State Fair & Exposition Center -$                      Facility Use agreement for 9/12/19 Volunteer Appreciation FALSE Community Services 9/12/2019 9/12/2019 9/26/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp -$                       FALSE Information Technology 9/30/2016 10/1/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Faronics Technologies USA, Inc. 309.00$                  FALSE Information Technology 3/4/2019 3/3/2020 9/13/2019
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 15,000.00$            FALSE Health 3/30/2017 3/17/2022 9/4/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon State Police 24,000.00$            

The purpose of this funding agreement is to establish the 
terms and conditions for the distribution of 2017 National 
Criminal History Improvement Program NCHIP funds for 
the purchase of Live Scan equipment for the MC Jail. TRUE Sheriff's Office 12/12/2018 2/28/2019 9/5/2019

Contract for Services Creekside Fence LLC 3,200.00$              

Contract for demolition and removal of approximately 75 
linear feet of steel plate overhang located on the south 
tipping station at the North Marion County Disposal FALSE Public Works 2/12/2019 6/1/2019 9/4/2019

Contract for Services Communications Northwest 1,600,000.00$        
design, engineer, construct, test and implement a new 
VHF radio network to replace the existing MCSO Channels FALSE Public Works 11/1/2019 9/20/2019 9/20/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Business Development Department 900,000.00$           

IGA with Oregon Business Development Department for 
pass through funds for the Salem-Keizer Career Technical 
Education Center. FALSE Community Services 5/19/2017 11/15/2019 9/6/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Youth Authority 1,806,900.00$        

JCP Basic and Diversion Services Agreement to provide 
services to youth in Marion County to prevent and reduce 
juvenile crime and improve collaborative efforts. TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/3/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 3 Oregon Health & Science University 202,750.00$           

OHSU funds OCCYSHN, formerly the CaCoon project, 
which is a public health nurse home visiting program that 
focuses on community-based care coordination for families 
with children, ages birth to 21 years, with special health 

 needs. 
This retroactive agreement is due to staff turnover at 
OHSU as indicated in the attached email for the previous 
agreement and the new agreement was not received until 

 April 10, 2017.
Amendment 1 changes the Subrecipient Principal 
Investigator from Judy Cleave to Patty Vega. All other 

 terms and conditions remain unchanged.
Amendment 2 OHSU funds OCCYSHN, a public health 
nurse home visiting program focusing on community 
based care coordination for families with children, ages 0 
through 20 years, with special health needs. Upon full 
execution of this Amendment and receipt of invoice, Pass 
Through Entity (PTE) will issue an advance payment of 
$38,550. Payment 2) Upon satisfactory completion of the 
Statement of Work on or after 9/30/18 PTE will issue a 
payment of $25,700. This agreement is retroactive due to 
receipt of OHSU agreement on 1/24/18. Decrease is a 
result of Promotora funds ending. Contract Value is now TRUE Health 10/1/2016 9/30/2018 9/30/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Youth Authority 70,419.00$            

Individualized Services funding to help keep youth out of 
State system placements and help them succeed in their 
treatment goals. TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 7/1/2017 9/3/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Contract for Services Amendment   Lockworks LLC 24,000.00$            

Lockworks will provide software services and support to 
maintain current jail management system and records 

 management system for the MCSO.
Amendment #1 - add funds and extend term FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 12/31/2018 7/1/2017 9/17/2019

Contract for Services 3 Health Care Services, LLC 153,405.79$           

Healthcare Services will provide one or more licensed 
health care professionals for supplemental staffing 
services. 

 Amendment #1 - extend the term to 6/30/19 Amendment 
# 2 - additional funds to support these services through 
6/30/19 #3 - add funds and extend term to cover services FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2017 8/31/2019 9/3/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 1,156.00$               FALSE Information Technology 3/3/2018 3/2/2019 9/13/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services 2 Connections365 230,000.00$           

Amendment 2: Adds $135,000 in funds to support the 
additional OHA IGA #154304; Youth and Family Crisis 
Services Program. Contractor shall also provide respite 

 beds in a CCPC foster home authorized by MCHD.
Amendment 1: retroactively amends the start date to July 

 1, 2017.
Original Contract: In support of Marion County Health 
Department&rsquo;s ED Diversion Program funded 
through OHA IGA #153132, Contractor shall provide young 
adult crisis respite services in its foster home. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/24/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 1,531.00$               FALSE Information Technology 6/15/2019 6/15/2020 9/13/2019
Grant Agreement Oregon State Sheriffs Assn. 5,000.00$              High Visibility Enforcement DUII Grant $5000.00 TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2017 9/30/2018 9/30/2019

Contract for Services 3 Advanced Structural Forensics Corp. 20,000.00$            

Amendment 3 - extend date to June 30, 2020 and increase 
hourly rate to $215 per hour from 7/1/19 - 12/31/19 and 

 $220 from 1/1/20 - 6/30/20.
 
Amendment 2 - extend date to June 30, 2019 and increase 
hourly rate to $190 per hour. Remove Owners 

 Representative from Statement of Work.
Amendment 1 - increase contract to $20,000 and expand 
scope of work to include Courthouse Square building.  This 

 is a CH2 Condominium Association contract.
 
Provide Owners Representative and Structural Engineering 
Consulting Services to Marion County and Salem Area Mass 
Transit District on CH2 N. Block Redevelopment. FALSE CH2 Condominium Association 7/1/2017 6/30/2020 9/4/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 15,000.00$            CLINIC RECORD/COLOR FALSE Health 11/3/2016 11/3/2020 9/4/2019
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 20,000.00$            BEV 2 FALSE Health 3/30/2017 3/30/2022 9/4/2019
Lease Agreement 5 Valley Office Buildings, LLC 420,798.36$           Lease of space for Marion County Law Library. FALSE Business Services 9/1/2010 9/30/2020 9/16/2019

Lease Agreement -$                      

Lease agreement with the Aumsville Corn Festival Board 
for the use of the old Public Works shop facility in 
Aumsville as a secure parking area for vendor vehicles 
during the Aumsville Corn Festival. FALSE Public Works 8/17/2019 8/19/2019 9/23/2019

Purchase Order Athena Software 6,180.00$               FALSE Information Technology 2/27/2018 2/26/2019 9/13/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 1 Oregon Department of Human Services 31,500.00$            

The purpose of this IGA between the DHS and Marion 
County is to assist DHS clients participating in a substance 
use disorder treatment program by delivering Child Care 
Services at Marion County Her Place.The not to exceed 
value of this agreement is $31,500.00. Period of 
performance is January 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019. 
Amendment 1 adds language to Statement of Work and 
Exhibit A.  Amendment 2 extends term through June 30, TRUE Health 1/1/2018 6/30/2021 9/30/2019

Lease Agreement Gat Real Estate LLC 215,000.00$           
Marion County Health Department is leasing 10 units in a 
complex for client rent subsidized housing. FALSE Health 12/1/2017 8/16/2019 9/3/2019

Software & Services Agreement 500,000.00$           
Central ballot-tallying solution, including Clear Design and 
Clear Vote. Solution designs and tally's ballots. FALSE Clerk's Office 3/1/2018 6/25/2020 9/20/2019

A&E Standard Prof Svcs Agmnt 2 AC+CO Architecture 25,000.00$            Health Building Reroofing Project FALSE Business Services 3/12/2018 12/1/2020 9/13/2019
Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 20,000.00$            RECEPTION DD ADMIN FALSE Health 3/30/2017 3/30/2022 9/4/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 2 City of Salem 157,000.00$           

Marion County Sheriff's Office will provide inmate work 
crew and supervision to perform services to include bot 
not limited to Highway-related work, landscaping, public 
lands conservation and improvement work. Amend 1 - add 
funds 

Amend 2 - add funds and extend term to cover services TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/1/2017 8/31/2019 9/18/2019
Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 3,395.00$               FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2018 12/31/2018 9/13/2019
Contract for Services Adam's Rib Smoke House Company 50,000.00$             TEST Contract FALSE Finance 9/8/2017 3/1/2018 9/19/2019

Grant Agreement Amendment 1 Oregon State Police 10,000.00$            

Grant OSP-449-17 for up to $10,000 from the State Fire 
Marshal for the development of HAZMAT Transportation by 

 Rail Incident Response plan for Marion County.
 
Amendment 2 extends the agreement through 9/30/18. FALSE Public Works 10/9/2017 9/30/2018 10/30/2017 9/17/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Amen 1 Oregon State Hospital 1,800,000.00$        

MCSO will provide Transport Service for Oregon State 
Hospital GEI clients including On-Call and emergent 
transports 

TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/8/2017 6/30/2021 9/11/2019
Purchase Order Netalytics, LLC 5,000.00$               FALSE Health 12/1/2019 11/30/2020 9/13/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Health Authority 36,737.00$            

OHA has awarded HPP Grant Funds to assist PW 
Emergency Management in meeting CMS requirements. 
Funds will be used to provide training and six months of 
technical software to health care organizations and other TRUE Public Works 9/15/2017 7/31/2018 9/17/2019

Contract for Services Grove, Mueller & Swank, PC 5,000.00$              
Completion of IRS and State of Oregon tax forms and 
filings for CH2 Condominium Association FALSE CH2 Condominium Association 9/29/2017 6/30/2020 9/29/2017 9/4/2019

Contract for Services 1 Center for Hope & Safety 259,082.00$           

The Center for Hope and Safety provides advocates for 
those effected by abuse. 

Amend #1 - add funds for services provided through FALSE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2017 8/31/2019 11/30/2017 9/3/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Woodburn Ambulance Service, Inc. -$                      

In accordance with Board Order 17-123, Woodburn 
Ambulance Service (ASA#5) shall provide ambulance 
services commencing 1/1/18 through 12/31/23. FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 9/13/2019

Facility Rental Agreement 1 Oregon State Fair & Exposition Center 160,000.00$           
Facility use trade agreement (asphalt repair and paving 
services) for the Marion County Fair from 2015-2018 FALSE Community Services 7/6/2015 7/17/2018 9/12/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 20,000.00$            ADMIN -COLOR FALSE Health 7/20/2016 7/20/2021 9/4/2019
Contract for Services Hughesisms LLC 15,000.00$            Freelance writing services for Board of Commissioners FALSE Board of Commissioners 2/1/2018 6/30/2021 9/6/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Education -$                      

Agreement between Oregon Department of Education and 
Marion County Juvenile Department for funding of child 
nutrition programs. TRUE Juvenile 7/1/2008 6/30/2019 2/25/2018 9/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Youth Authority 20,000.00$            
Evidence Based decision Making Certificate Program - 
county Contribution FALSE Juvenile 4/1/2018 6/30/2019 9/3/2019

Memorandum of Understanding NA Marion County Health Department -$                      

As required by the ASA Service Plan, Franchises must 
maintain a Mutual Aid Agreement for use in the event 
numerous requests for medical assistance or disaster 
conditions in one Franchise's ASA boundary creates 
insufficient resources and the ASA Franchise is unable to 
provide effective and efficient emergency services. The 
Franchise may request assistance from one or more FALSE Health 1/1/2018 12/31/2023 1/1/2018 9/20/2019

Software & Services Agreement Innova NW 2,394.13$              
Install Alarm System in Senator Hearing Room and provide 
monthly monitoring of system. FALSE CH2 Condominium Association 6/22/2018 6/30/2020 9/4/2019

Public Improvement Agmt Amendme 1 Apply-A-Line, LLC 1,000,713.63$        

Installation of pavement markings, rumble strips, etc. 
Funds are from State of Oregon IGA 31981 that was 
executed in 2017. 

FALSE Public Works 5/1/2018 9/30/2019 9/30/2019

Public Improvement Agreements North Santiam Paving Co. 2,246,528.31$        

2018 Resurfacing package 2018-103. Includes Shaw Hwy, 
Brownell Dr, Mill Creek Rd SE, Leverman Rd, Albus Rd, Old 
Mehama Rd, and various raised reflective markers. FALSE Public Works 5/15/2018 9/28/2019 9/30/2019

Software & Services Agreement No Qualtrics 1,500.00$              
HIPPA compliant SW method to collect specific information 
in a service model to establish ongoing project outcomes. FALSE Juvenile 6/25/2019 6/24/2020 9/5/2019

Contractor's Boilerplate Pape Machinery, Inc. 40,000.00$            Rental of a rubber-tired, self-propelled asphalt concrete FALSE Public Works 5/1/2018 9/7/2018 9/4/2019
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Salem 1,361,907.00$        WVCC will provide basic emergency communications FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/1995 6/30/2019 9/13/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amen 0 City of Portland -$                      

This is a new Infectious Waste Disposal Agreement, signed 
by the Portland Commissioner. The previous agreement 
was signed by their CFO and their rules would not allow 
extension by amendment. See linked contract for details. FALSE Public Works 5/30/2018 9/20/2019 4/27/2016 9/20/2019

Grant Agreement Metal-tech Cage, LLC 50,000.00$            
FY2017/18 BDG for the relocation of Metal-tech Cage LLC 
from Newburg to Marion County. FALSE Community Services 7/26/2018 6/30/2019 9/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amen #1 Oregon State Fair Council -$                      

Facility use trade agreement - asphalt repair and paving. 
The paving project will be done in lieu of the Fairgrounds 
facility use fee for the Marion County Fair from 2019-2021. FALSE Community Services 6/6/2018 7/30/2025 9/12/2019

Public Improvement Agreements Intermountain Slurry Seal, Inc. 441,646.42$           
2018 Slurry sealing of various roads in Marion County and 
the cities of Salem, Silverton, Stayton and Turner. FALSE Public Works 7/1/2018 9/1/2019 9/3/2019

Purchase Order Advanced Public Safety Inc. 1,389.15$               FALSE Information Technology 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp -$                       FALSE Information Technology 9/12/2019 9/11/2020 9/9/2019
Subscription Agreement SHI International Corp -$                       FALSE Information Technology 8/31/2018 8/30/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp 473.96$                  FALSE Information Technology 11/17/2019 11/16/2020 9/19/2019
Purchase Order PPI Group 5,370.25$               FALSE Information Technology 8/19/2019 8/18/2020 9/16/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 7/30/2018 7/29/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Granicus LLC 26,732.00$             FALSE Information Technology 11/4/2019 11/3/2020 9/5/2019
Subscription Agreement GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 3/13/2018 3/12/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 2/17/2018 2/16/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 7/30/2018 7/29/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 2/2/2018 2/1/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Transoft Solutions 830.00$                  FALSE Information Technology 11/1/2019 10/31/2020 9/19/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp 5,814.00$               FALSE Information Technology 9/30/2018 9/29/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order FARO Technologies Inc. 5,026.45$               FALSE Information Technology 9/25/2019 9/24/2020 9/26/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 7/30/2018 7/29/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Cerium Networks, Inc -$                       FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 6/20/2018 6/19/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp 1,109.00$               FALSE Information Technology 11/16/2019 11/15/2020 9/5/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated
Purchase Order Tyler Technologies, Inc. 175,167.00$            FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2018 6/30/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp 11,718.00$             FALSE Information Technology 9/10/2018 9/9/2019 9/13/2019
Intergovernmental Agreement City of Donald -$                      FALSE Public Works 10/1/1993 10/1/2100 9/10/2019
Purchase Order MTS IntegraTRAK, Inc. 12,863.00$             FALSE Information Technology 11/1/2019 10/31/2020 9/20/2019

Contract for Services 2 Marvin Huffaker Consulting Inc. 30,000.00$            
Contract is with Marvin Huffaker Consulting, Inc.  for 
maintenance and support of the County's GroupWise FALSE Information Technology 10/24/2018 6/30/2020 9/9/2019

Contract for Services GetAFluShot.com 5,000.00$              
Contractor shall provide onsite flu immunizations to all 
Marion County employees and their dependents. FALSE Business Services 9/2/2018 8/31/2023 9/13/2019

Grant Agreement US Department of Justice 460,806.00$           
US DOJ BJA has awarded MCSO $460,806 to implement a 
Law Enforcement Assisted Diversion program in Marion TRUE Sheriff's Office 10/1/2018 9/30/2020 9/18/2019

Purchase Order SHI International Corp 1,686.20$               FALSE Information Technology 11/16/2019 11/15/2020 9/23/2019
Purchase Order SHI International Corp 277.08$                  FALSE Information Technology 11/24/2019 11/23/2020 9/19/2019

Software & Services Agreement GovDeals, Inc. 5,000.00$              

Agreement # 6301 Business Services Online Auction for 
 Surplus Property

Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) TRUE Information Technology 1/1/2019 6/22/2020 9/27/2019

Software & Services Agreement GovDeals, Inc. 300,000.00$           

PW Agreement # 6302 for Online Auctions Services for 
 Surplus Property

Sourcewell (formerly NJPA) TRUE Information Technology 1/1/2019 6/22/2020 9/27/2019
Subscription Agreement GoDaddy -$                       FALSE Information Technology 1/13/2018 1/12/2026 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Mythics Inc. 4,128.00$               FALSE Information Technology 1/29/2019 1/28/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Presidio Networked Solutions Group LLC 44,443.00$             FALSE Information Technology 12/31/2018 12/31/2019 9/13/2019
Purchase Order CDW Government, LLC 26,832.00$             FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2018 1/25/2020 9/13/2019
Purchase Order Cascade Truck Body 20,000.00$             FALSE Public Works 2/1/2019 9/4/2019 9/30/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Amen 1 City of Keizer -$                      

Intergovernmental Agreement between the City Of Keizer 
and Marion County for the coordination of permit issuance 
and inspections regulated by the State Of Oregon Building FALSE Public Works 6/5/2013 6/5/2033 9/6/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agree 1 Open Text, Inc. 794.00$                 
Exceed Single License Maintenance  Support (Qty 8) 
Contract #A249106 FALSE Information Technology 1/1/2020 12/31/2020 9/13/2019

Contract for Services Stettler Supply Co 50,000.00$            

Three-year service agreement with Stettler Supply 
Company for as needed emergency excavation & pipe 
repair in the Brooks and Fargo Interchange Service FALSE Public Works 3/12/2019 4/30/2022 9/16/2019

Contract for Services N/A Rede Group 14,970.00$            

Contractor shall assist the Marion County Modernization 
Team with a defined portion of the Bay Area Regional 
Health Inequities Initiative (BARHII) Organizational Self-
Assessment Toolkit for Addressing Health Inequities. The 
BARHII is an evidence based toolkit that has been used 
nationally to assess the challenges and barriers local public 
health department’s workforce face that in turn creates FALSE Health 3/19/2019 6/30/2019 9/23/2019

Memorandum of Understanding PacificSource Health Plans -$                      

Establishes collaborative network of behavioral and public 
health services known as Coordinated Care Organization 
(CCO); no expiration date FALSE Board of Commissioners 4/1/2019 3/31/2029 9/11/2019

License Agreement Salem Saturday Market 1,000.00$              

Year 3 - Joint License Agreement between Marion County, 
Salem Area Mass Transit District and Salem Saturday 
Market to utilize the North Block unit of Courthouse Square 
for the Wednesday Market, beginning May through FALSE CH2 Condominium Association 5/1/2019 9/30/2019 9/19/2019

Public Improvement Agreements Pave Northwest, Inc. 300,917.93$           
2019 Furnishing and Application of Type II Slurry Seal on 
various roads in Marion County and city streets in Salem FALSE Public Works 5/22/2019 8/30/2020 9/23/2019

Contract for Services Center for Hope & Safety 188,551.00$           
The Center for Hope and Safety provides advocates for 
those effected by abuse. FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2021 11/30/2017 9/18/2019

Contract for Services Boys & Girls Club of Salem, Marion and Polk Count 2,300.00$              

Agency will provide healthy, positive outdoor activities for 
youth participating in summer meal program at Legion 
Park-Woodburn pursuant to Kaiser HEAL grant objectives. FALSE Health 2/1/2019 8/2/2019 9/16/2019

Contract for Services Cascades Investigation Services, LLC 10,000.00$            FALSE Sheriff's Office 6/10/2019 6/30/2021 9/4/2019

Contract for Services G-42 Systems LLC 20,000.00$            

Raintree consultant required to analyze structure and 
efficiency's of the system and its business environment. 
Also may be required to fill a gap for support at the loss of 
an employee that specifically worked with the Raintree FALSE Information Technology 7/1/2019 6/30/2022 9/9/2019

Contract for Services Schryver Medical Sales Marketing, LLC -$                      provide mobile x-ray services to the medical unit at the jail FALSE Sheriff's Office 7/1/2016 7/30/2019 4/25/2016 9/5/2019

Contract for Services National CineMedia, LLC 4,000.00$              

National CineMedia (NCM) is media distributor for Regal 
Theaters in Marion County. Public Service Announcement 
video will be shown during advertising times for 8 week 
duration to promote the Get Yourself Tested social media FALSE Health 6/30/2019 8/25/2019 9/16/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement 2 Chemawa Indian School 356,374.00$           

Marion County will provide law enforcement services to the 
Chemawa Indian School. 

Amend #1 - add funds for Juvenile bed space 

Amend #2  - add funds and extend term TRUE Sheriff's Office 8/26/2019 6/30/2020 9/5/2019
Contract for Services Secure Transportation of Oregon, LLC 10,000.00$            Secure transport services FALSE Juvenile 9/1/2019 9/30/2022 9/16/2019

Contract for Services Clear Paths, Inc. 216,000.00$           
Marion County contracts with Clear Paths to provide 
Outpatient A&D treatment. FALSE Health 7/1/2017 6/30/2019 9/30/2019
Agreement for the acceptance of infectious waste at the

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement Salem Area Mass Transit District 140,000.00$           

This IGA provides space for Salem Area Mass Transit use 
in the Marion County IT Department's Server room at 555 
Court Street, NE, at rates designated in the agreement.   

This is a revenue agreement for Marion County. TRUE Information Technology 9/4/2019 6/30/2024 9/18/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Western Federal Lands Highway Division 864,635.00$           

Provision of a grant to allow the chip sealing of North Fork 
Rd. between mileposts 0.0 and 15.2, and Gates Hill Rd. 
between mileposts 0.00 and 3.8. TRUE Public Works 9/22/2019 12/31/2020 9/25/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Pr 10,000.00$            TRUE Health 9/12/2019 9/12/2019 9/12/2019

Software Maintenance Agreement SHI International Corp 212.34$                 
Reflection Desktop for IBM Business Support (Level S). 
Three licenses (1) for Business Services, (2) for Public FALSE Information Technology 12/1/2019 11/30/2020 9/5/2019

Subscription Agreement SHI International Corp 1,825.00$              
Nessus Pro License Subscription (Tenable order 
#71182712). User: Marc Blackstone, IT Security Officer FALSE Information Technology 10/25/2019 10/24/2020 9/5/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Pr 10,000.00$            TRUE Health 9/12/2019 9/12/2019 9/12/2019
Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Pr 10,000.00$            TRUE Health 9/12/2019 9/12/2019 9/12/2019

Contract for Services Pacific Sanitation, Inc. -$                      

Franchise agreement for the hauling of solid waste within 
Marion County. Per Ordinance 1309 (2010), agreements 
are on a "rolling seven" year term and automatically renew 
each year on January 1st. Director may review and modify 
agreements every 5 years. Franchisee pays a 3% franchise TRUE Public Works 2/3/1988 12/31/2020 9/18/2019

Contract for Services Loren's Sanitation Service, Inc. -$                      

Franchise Agreement with Lorens Sanitation for the 
hauling of solid waste within Marion County.  Per 
Ordinance 1309 (2010), agreements are on a "rolling 
seven" year term and automatically renew each year on 
January 1st.  Director may review and modify agreements 
every 5 years.  Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 9/18/2019

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. -$                      

Franchise Agreement with United (Republic of Woodburn) 
for the hauling of solid waste within Marion County.  Per 
Ordinance 1309 (2010), agreements are on a "rolling 
seven" year term and automatically renew each year on 
January 1st.  Director may review and modify agreements 
every 5 years.  Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 9/20/2019

Contract for Services Valley Recycling & Disposal -$                      

Franchise Agreement with Valley Recycling & Disposal for 
the hauling of solid waste within Marion County.  Per 
Ordinance 1309 (2010), agreements are on a "rolling 
seven" year term and automatically renew each year on 
January 1st.  Director may review and modify agreements 
every 5 years.  Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 9/18/2019

Contract for Services Republic Services, Inc. -$                      

Franchise Agreement with Allied (Republic) for the hauling 
of solid waste within Marion County.  Per Ordinance 1309 
(2010), agreements are on a "rolling seven" year term and 
automatically renew each year on January 1st.  Director 
may review and modify agreements every 5 years.  
Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to County. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 9/18/2019

Lease Agreement 1 Salem Hospital -$                      

Marion County health department, Psychiatric Crisis Center 
leases space from the Salem Hospital located at 1118 Oak 
Street SE. The Hospital waives the rent as the space is 
being used by the County for a community-based crises 
Center. 

Lease is waived as long as the space is used as a FALSE Business Services 8/1/2014 6/30/2024 9/16/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A Marimea Bodunov 40,000.00$            

MCHHS contracts with residential providers whom are 
enrolled with OHA as a Medicaid provider, and whom 
provide residential services to individuals who are not 
Medicaid eligible, or have individuals who require a service 
not Medicaid covered, or is an Individual without SSI 
benefits, or awaiting the start of SSI benefits. MCHHS shall 
act as fiscal intermediary and process the provider&rsquo;s FALSE Health 7/1/2019 12/31/2020 9/6/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 1,706,844.06$        

IGA to provide state grant funds (in exchange for federal 
funds) in the amount of $1,706,844.06 for improvements 
to the Meridian Road bridge over Abiqua Creek (Bridge No. TRUE Public Works 8/28/2019 8/28/2029 9/11/2019

Health Provider Contract for Services N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Pr 10,000.00$            

The US District Court; District of Oregon is renewing its 
agreement with MCHHS to provide substance abuse 
treatment services to federal defendants and or individuals 
awaiting pre-trial, and are supervised by the USPSO who 
are also receiving substance abuse and SO treatment TRUE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 9/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Pr 10,000.00$            

The US District Court; District of Oregon is renewing its 
agreement with MCHHS to provide mental health 
treatment services to federal defendants and or individuals 
awaiting pre-trial, and are supervised by the USPSO who 
are also receiving substance abuse and SO treatment TRUE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 9/19/2019

Memorandum of Understanding PacificSource Community Solutions -$                      
Establish a collaborative network of behavioral and public 
health services for the residents of the region. FALSE Health 7/31/2019 12/31/2024 9/11/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019



Type Name Amendment # Contractor Value Description of Work Incoming Funds Department Name Effective Date Termination Date Completed Date Updated

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A United States District Court - District of Oregon Pr 10,000.00$            

The US District Court; District of Oregon is renewing its 
agreement with MCHHS to provide drug testing urinalyses 
services to federal defendants and or individuals awaiting 
pre-trial, and are supervised by the USPSO who are also 
receiving substance abuse and SO treatment services. TRUE Health 10/1/2019 9/30/2020 9/19/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Oregon Department of Transportation 2,558,022.84$        

IGA to provide state grant funds (in exchange for federal 
funds) in the amount of $2,558,022.84 for improvements 
to the River Road South bridge over the Willamette River TRUE Public Works 8/28/2019 8/28/2027 9/11/2019

Contract for Services N/A Ursula Whiteside PLLC 24,400.00$            

Dr. Whiteside will come to Marion County to provide one-
day training to Health & Human Services staff on Zero 
Suicide; provide employees with skills to increase comfort 
levels when interacting with individuals who may be 
struggling with depression or are at risk of suicide in staff's 
professional and personal lives, be able to identify signs of 
depression and suicide risk, and be able to offer referrals FALSE Health 9/11/2019 11/30/2020 9/13/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement Clackamas County, OR -$                      
Cooperation between Clackamas and Marion Counties 
relating to elections. FALSE Clerk's Office 9/15/2019 6/30/2030 9/10/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement North Marion School District #15 5,000.00$              
MCSO to provide law enforcement services for various 
school events during the 2018-2019 school year TRUE Sheriff's Office 9/4/2019 6/30/2020 7/1/2017 9/25/2019

Contract for Services Cedar Mill Construction 95,000.00$            

Contracting services of a General Contractor in building 
construction. The work will involve remodel, demolition, 
upgrade, new construction, and rehabilitation of County 
owned properties and leased buildings. FALSE Business Services 9/2/2019 6/30/2020 9/13/2019

Software License/Maintenance Agreement ContentWatch 252.89$                 
ContentProtect (Net Nanny) licenses for Juv (5), Law 
Library (5), and Assessor (1) FALSE Information Technology 9/2/2019 9/1/2020 9/9/2019

Contract for Services D&O Garbage Service, Inc. -$                      

Franchise Agreement with D&O for the hauling of 
solid waste within Marion County. Per Ordinance 
1309 (2010), agreements are on a "rolling seven" year 
term and automatically renew each year on January 
1st. Director may review and modify agreements 
every 5 years. Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to 
County. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 9/18/2019

Contract for Services North Marion Recycle & Disposal -$                      

Franchise Agreement with North Marion for the hauling of 
solid waste within Marion County.  Per Ordinance 1309 
(2010), agreements are on a "rolling seven" year term and 
automatically renew each year on January 1st.  Director 
may review and modify agreements every 5 years.  
Franchisee pays a 3% franchise fee to County. TRUE Public Works 1/1/2000 12/31/2020 9/18/2019

Memorandum of Understanding -$                      

MOU for purchase, installation and maintenance of 
microwave communications equipment at the Wipper Hill 
communications tower site. 

Amendment 1 changes ownership and maintenance 
responsibilities to Marion County. FALSE Public Works 2/12/2010 2/12/2035 9/9/2019

Contract for Services Metro Presort, Inc. 95,000.00$            Ballot sorting and transport services. Printing VNC and FALSE Clerk's Office 7/1/2019 6/30/2020 9/18/2019

Intergovernmental Agreement N/A Oregon Department of Human Services 60,000.00$            

MCHHS ABH Program shall provide services in support of 
DHS' Ticket to Work and Self-Sufficiency Program, and 
shall participate as an Employment Network Satellite (EN 
Satellite) for the sole purpose of executing an 
individualized, evidence-based employment support 
program for participating SSA Beneficiaries in order to TRUE Health 9/16/2019 6/30/2021 9/19/2019

Lease Agreement Canon Financial Services, Inc. 5,000.00$              DD Rm 3360, Center St. Near reception FALSE Health 9/19/2019 9/19/2025 9/19/2019

Subscription Agreement 7,860.00$              

emocha Video Directly Observed Therapy for Marion 
County Health & Human Services. Single web user 
subscription for (2 web users). FALSE Information Technology 9/20/2019 9/21/2020 9/30/2019

Clerk's Office 
Monthly Contract Report 
September 2019




